ORDINANCE NO. 17

Series 2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 9-15-17 OF THE <u>BRECKENRIDGE TOWN CODE</u> CONCERNING SIGNS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO:

<u>Section 1.</u> Section 9-15-17C of the <u>Breckenridge Town Code</u> is amended by the addition of a new section 3.5, which shall read as follows:

3.5 Color: The background color of each sign authorized by this subsection C shall be burgundy. The lettering of each such sign shall be white.

<u>Section 2.</u> Except as specifically amended hereby, the <u>Breckenridge Town Code</u>, and the various secondary codes adopted by reference therein, shall continue in full force and effect.

<u>Section 3.</u> The Town Council hereby finds, determines and declares that this ordinance is necessary and proper to provide for the safety, preserve the health, promote the prosperity, and improve the order, comfort and convenience of the Town of Breckenridge and the inhabitants thereof.

<u>Section 4.</u> The Town Council hereby finds, determines and declares that it has the power to adopt this ordinance pursuant to the authority granted to home rule municipalities by Article XX of the Colorado Constitution and the powers contained in the Breckenridge Town Charter.

Section 5. The Town Council of the Town of Breckenridge hereby finds, determines, and declares that an emergency exists and that this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of public property, health, welfare, peace or safety. The amendment to the Town of Breckenridge 2019 Sign Code made by this ordinance was inadvertently omitted from the recently adopted Sign Code Ordinance, and such omission was only brought to the Town Council's attention on the date this emergency ordinance was adopted. The Town Council finds and determines that such provision should be made a part of the Sign Code Ordinance effective immediately. The Town Council further determines that the adoption of this ordinance as an emergency ordinance is in the best interest of the citizens of the Town of Breckenridge.

<u>Section 6.</u> Pursuant to Section 5.11 of the Breckenridge Town Charter this Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force upon adoption of this ordinance by the affirmative votes of at least five (5) members of the Town Council.

<u>Section 7.</u> This ordinance shall be published in full within ten (10) days after adoption, or as soon thereafter as possible, as required by Section 5.11 of the Breckenridge Town Charter.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED as an Emergency Ordinance this 23rd day of July, 2019.

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, a Colorado

municipal corporation

By:

Eric S. Mamula, Mayor

ATTEST:

Helen Cospolich, CMC,

Town Clerk

APPROVED IN FORM

Town Attorney